
GE. 

Economic Commission for Europe 

Inland Transport Committee 

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods 

  European Agreement concerning the International Carriage 
of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR) 

  Draft amendments to annexes A and B of ADR 

  Corrigendum 

 1. Page 2, amendment to Part 1, Chapter 1.1, 1.1.3.6.3, in the second indent 

After compressed gases insert , adsorbed gases 

 2. Page 2, amendment to Part 1, Chapter 1.1, 1.1.3.6.5 

For and 1.1.3.9 read , 1.1.3.9 and 1.1.3.10 

 3. Page 6, amendment to Part 1, Chapter 1.6, new transitional measure 1.6.2.13 

For the existing text, substitute 

1.6.2.13 Bundles of cylinders manufactured before 1 July 2013 which are not marked 
in accordance with 6.2.3.9.7.2 and 6.2.3.9.7.3 applicable from 1 January 2013 or 6.2.3.9.7.2 
applicable from 1 January 2015 may be used until the next periodic inspection after 1 July 
2015. 

 4. Page 6, amendment to Part 1, Chapter 1.6, new transitional measure 1.6.3.44 

For the existing text, substitute 

1.6.3.44 Fixed tanks (tank-vehicles) and demountable tanks intended for the carriage 
of UN Nos. 1202, 1203, 1223, 3475 and aviation fuel classified under UN Nos. 1268 or 
1863, equipped with additive devices designed and constructed before 1 July 2015 in 
accordance with national provisions, but which do not, however, conform to the 
construction, approval and testing requirements of special provision 664 of Chapter 3.3 

 United Nations ECE/TRANS/WP.15/222/Corr.1

 

Economic and Social Council Distr.: General 
26 May 2014 
English 
Original: English and French 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/222/Corr.1 

2  

applicable as from 1 January 2015, may continue to be used until their first intermediate or 
periodic inspection after 31 December 2015. After this date, they shall only be used with 
the agreement of the competent authorities in the countries of use. 

 5. Page 9, amendment to Part 1, Chapter 1.8, 1.8.6.8 

Not applicable to English 

 6. Page 20, amendment to Part 3, Chapter 3.2, Table A, UN No. 1408 

For AP4 AP5 read AP3 AP4 AP5 

 7. Page 21, amendments to Part 3, Chapter 3.2, Table A, UN No. 3170 (packing group II) 
and UN No. 3170 (packing group III) 

For AP4 AP5 read AP2 

 8. Page 27, amendment to Part 3, Chapter 3.3, SP594 

For the existing text, substitute 

SP 594 Amend to read as follows: 

"594 The following articles, manufactured and filled according to the provisions applied 
in the country of manufacture, are not subject to the requirements of ADR: 

(a) UN No. 1044 fire extinguishers provided with protection against inadvertent 
discharge, when: 

– they are packaged in a strong outer packaging; or 

– they are large fire extinguishers which meet the requirements of special packing 
provision PP91 of packing instruction P003 in 4.1.4.1; 

(b) UN No. 3164 articles, pressurized pneumatic or hydraulic, designed to withstand 
stresses greater than the internal gas pressure by virtue of transmission of force, intrinsic 
strength or construction, when they are packaged in a strong outer packaging. 

NOTE: "Provisions applied in the country of manufacture" means the provisions 
applicable in the country of manufacture or those applicable in the country of use.". 

 9. Page 32, amendment to Part 3, Chapter 3.3, new special provision SP663, after the 
third indent under “Scope” 

Insert  

– Radioactive material; nor 

 10. Page 32, amendment to Part 3, Chapter 3.3, new special provision SP664, at the 
beginning, in the second indent after “Additive devices:” 

For emptying device read discharge device 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/222/Corr.1 

 3 

 11. Page 38, amendment to Part 4, Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, packing instruction P200, new 
paragraph (13), sub-paragraph 1.3, after the third indent 

Insert  

– EN ISO 7866; or 

 12. Page 41, amendment to Part 4, Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, packing instruction P203 

For in front of the existing provision and add read . Add  

 13. Page 64, amendment to Part 5, Chapter 5.5, new paragraph 5.5.3.1.5, last sentence 

Delete  

 14. Page 66, last amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.2.1.1 

For the existing text, substitute 

For ISO 7866:1999, in the column "Applicable for manufacture", add "Until 31 December 
2020" and for all the other standards, in the column "Applicable for manufacture", add 
"Until further notice". 

 15. Amendments to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.2.10, 6.2.2.11, 6.2.3.6.1, 6.2.4.1 and 6.2.4.2, in 
the French text 

Not applicable to English 

 16. Page 70, amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.3.9.7 

For the existing text, substitute 

6.2.3.9.7 Amend to read as follows: 

"6.2.3.9.7 Marking of bundles of cylinders 

6.2.3.9.7.1 Individual cylinders in a bundle of cylinders shall be marked in accordance 
with 6.2.3.9.1 to 6.2.3.9.6. 

6.2.3.9.7.2 Marking of bundles of cylinders shall be in accordance with 6.2.2.10.2 and 
6.2.2.10.3, except that the United Nations packaging symbol specified in 6.2.2.7.2 (a) shall 
not be applied. 

6.2.3.9.7.3 In addition to the preceding marks, each bundle of cylinders that meets the 
periodic inspection and test requirements of 6.2.4.2 shall be marked indicating: 

  (a) The character(s) identifying the country authorizing the body 
performing the periodic inspection and test, as indicated by the distinguishing sign of motor 
vehicles in international traffic3. This marking is not required if this body is approved by 
the competent authority of the country approving manufacture; 

  (b) The registered mark of the body authorised by the competent authority 
for performing periodic inspection and test; 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/222/Corr.1 

4  

  (c) The date of the periodic inspection and test, the year (two digits) 
followed by the month (two digits) separated by a slash (i.e. "/"). Four digits may be used to 
indicate the year. 

  The above marks shall appear consecutively in the sequence given either on 
the plate specified in 6.2.2.10.2 or on a separate plate permanently attached to the frame of 
the bundle of cylinders.". 

The text of footnote 3 read as follows: "3 Distinguishing signs for motor vehicles in 
international traffic prescribed in the Vienna Convention on Road Traffic (1968).". 

 17. Page 70, amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.4.1, new entry for standard 
"EN ISO 3807:2013", in column (2), after the title of the standard 

Insert  

NOTE: Fusible plugs shall not be fitted. 

 18. Page 70, before the amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.4.1, concerning the 
insertion of standard "EN ISO 11120:1999 + A1:2013" 

Insert  

– For standard "EN ISO 11120:1999", in column (4), replace "Until further notice" by 
"Between 1 July 2001 and 30 June 2015". 

– For standard "EN ISO 11120:1999", in column (5), add the following new text: "31 
December 2015 for tubes marked with the letter "H" in accordance with 6.2.2.7.4 (p)". 

 19. Page 73, second amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.4, 6.4.6.4 (starting with "In (a) and 
(b)…") 

For the existing text, substitute 

6.4.6.4  In (a) and (b) delete "The packages are designed". 

6.4.6.4  In (a), add "and/or" at the end and in (b), replace "or" by "and/or". 

 20. Page 81, amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.5, 6.5.2.2.2, in the introductory text before 
the figures 

For Figure 6.5.2.2.1 or Figure 6.5.2.2.2 read Figure 6.5.2.2.2.1 or Figure 6.5.2.2.2.2 

 21. Page 84, amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.8, 6.8.2.2.3 

Not applicable to English 

 22. Amendment to Part 6, Chapter 6.8, 6.8.2.6.1, 6.8.2.6.2, 6.8.3.6, 6.8.4 TA4 and TT9 

Not applicable to English 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/222/Corr.1 

 5 

 23. Pages 86 and 87, amendments to Part 7, Chapter 7.3, 7.3.3.2.1 and 7.3.3.2.7, additional 
provision AP2 

For the existing text, substitute 

AP2 Vehicles and containers shall have adequate ventilation. 

 24. Page 86, amendment to Part 7, Chapter 7.3, 7.3.3.2.3, before additional provision AP3 

Insert 

AP2 Vehicles and containers shall have adequate ventilation. 

 25. Page 89, amendment to Part 9, Chapter 9.2, 9.2.2.5.1 (a) 

Delete and renumber accordingly the footnotes in Chapter 9.2 

    
 


